Real estate investments under development 2,323 Comparable offers - - - -
Total 189,510

Independent expert estimates for the fair value of investment properties are based on the following:

- Rental income: prices and real growth rates resulting from existing leases are used;

- Vacancy: the actual vacancy of an investment property, considering the risks associated with the object;

- Discount rate: calculated based on the weighted average cost of capital (WACC) related to investment property;

- Exit yield: based on the estimated level of return at the end of the expected deposit period, considering the foreseeable market situation and the risks

associated with the object.

EfTEN Kinnisvarafond AS  Consolidated Annual Report 2021

31

Fair value sensitivity analysis

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties recognized in the Group's balance sheet as of 31.12.2021 to the most

important valuation assumptions:

Sector

Fair
value

Sensitivity to management estimate Sensitivity to independent appraisal
Revenue +10% Revenue -

10%
Discount

rate +50bp
Discount
rate -50bp

Exit yield rate
+50bp

Exit yield rate -
50bp

€ thousands

Office 46,210 4,980 -5,000 -940 960 -2,250 2,580
Logistics 59,120 6,430 -6,430 -1,170 1,190 -2,580 2,940
Retail 75,714 8,606 -8,611 -1,529 1,568 -3,316 3,770
National 7,130 870 -880 -140 140 -280 310

Total 188,174 20,886 -20,921 -3,779 3,858 -8,426 9,600

As at 31.12.2020
Sector

Fair value

Sensitivity to management estimate Sensitivity to independent appraisal
Revenue +10% Revenue -

10%
Discount

rate +50bp
Discount
rate -50bp

Exit yield rate
+50bp

Exit yield rate -
50bp

€ thousands

Office 51,804 5,686 -5,674 -1,044 1,076 -2,354 2,706
Logistics 55,974 6,206 -6,204 -1,084 1,136 -2,274 2,606
Retail 72,519 8,115 -8,126 -1,448 1,471 -3,109 3,525
National 6,890 840 -840 -130 140 -270 310

Total 187,187 20,847 -20,844 -3,706 3,823 -8,007 9,147

Level three inputs have been used to determine the fair value of all the Group's investment properties.

16 Borrowings

As at 31.12.2021, the Group has the following borrowings:

Lender
Country of
lender

Loan
amount

as per
agreement

Loan
balance

as at
31.12.20

21
Contract

term

Interest rate
as at

31.12.2021 Loan collateral
Value of

collateral

Loan
balance’s

share of
the fund's
net asset

value
SEB Estonia 4,300 3,000 30.04.22 1.70% mortgage - Betooni 4, Tallinn 6,860 2.6%
Luminor Estonia 2,239 1,217 15.12.23 2.75% mortgage - Kreutzwaldi 89, Võru 2,870 1.1%